
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARYS 
STREET, HUNTINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2005 at 
6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 29th September 2005. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2006/07  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services recommending 
the Council Tax Base for 2006/2007. 
 
 

J Barber 
388105 

3. CORPORATE POLICY ON DOCUMENT RETENTION AND 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT  (Pages 7 - 54) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Information Management 
recommending guidelines for the adoption of a Corporate Policy.  
 

D Horrex 
388179 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - INTERIM REPORT 2005/06  (Pages 
55 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit Manager reviewing progress towards 
achievement of the 2005/6 annual audit plans and associated 
performance and management issues. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

 
 
 
 

5. WHISTLE BLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICY & 
PROCEDURE  (Pages 63 - 64) 

 

 

 To note the outcome of the annual review. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
(Pages 65 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider the outcome of the review of the anti fraud and corruption 
strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted contains exempt information relating to a recipient of a 

 



 
service  provided by the authority and details of the financial affairs of a 
particular person. 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF 
COMPLAINT  (Pages 71 - 72) 

 

 

 To note action taken by the Director of Central Services in response to 
a complaint referred to the Council by the Local Government 
Ombudsman.  
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

   
 Dated this 6th day of December 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 



 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in THE KESTREL ROOM, HINCHINGBROOKE 
VISITOR CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE PARK, HUNTINGDON on 
Thursday, 29th September 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, P J Downes, 

L M Simpson and R G Tuplin. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
T V Rogers and I P Taylor. 

   
 
 

16. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27th July 2005 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

18. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel was acquainted with the outcome of a review of the 
Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. Having noted the main 
areas in which changes had been made and on the understanding 
that in future the code’s dimensions should incorporate, where 
appropriate, indicative completion dates for achieving compliance, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Code of Corporate Governance appended to the 

report now submitted be adopted. 
 

19. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE   

 
 Having considered a report by the Director of Central Services and 

Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
to which was attached the Statement of Assurance, summarising the 
Corporate Governance work carried out in 2004/05 and identifying 
matters to be addressed during 2005/06, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Statement of Assurance on Corporate 

Agenda Item 1

1



Governance for 2004/05 be approved; and 
(b) that the Chairman of the Panel and the Chief Executive be 

authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the Council. 
 

20. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing the findings 
of a review by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels of the way Overview 
and Scrutiny was carried out. Members’ attention was drawn to 
proposed changes to the structure and composition of the Panels and 
to the contents of an action plan for the future development of the 
Overview and Scrutiny function. 
 
Members discussed the terms of reference for the Panels suggested 
under the new structure, the potential difficulties associated with 
achieving political balance for the suggested Corporate and Strategic 
Framework Panel and the date on which any new arrangements 
should be introduced. With regard to the latter, the view was 
expressed that it would be preferable for the changes to come into 
effect at the start of the next Municipal Year. In addition, the Panel 
requested that the proposals be circulated to all Members prior to the 
report being submitted to the Council in December. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to 
 

(a) establish a Corporate and Strategic Framework Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, to be balanced politically as far as is 
practical with the terms of reference set out in the report 
now submitted; and 

(b) appoint an additional three Members to each of the 
Service Delivery and Service Support Panels and to 
approve the consequential amendments to the 
Constitution to implement the aforementioned measures. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\0\AI00016053\COUNCILTAXBASE20062007ReportReplacedoc0.doc 

     
 

MANAGEMENT TEAM                              29 NOVEMBER 2005 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL       14 DECEMBER 2005 

 
 

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2006/2007 
(Report by the Head of Revenue Services) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires a Billing Authority 

(Huntingdonshire District Council) to calculate and approve a tax 
base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January in respect of the 
following financial year.  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) contain the rules for making 
the necessary calculations. 

 
1.2 The tax base calculation is designed to convert all existing properties 

and those due for completion before the end of the period into a Band 
D Equivalent. This is achieved by applying a prescribed weighting to 
the properties in each of the respective valuation bands.  

 
1.3 The resulting figure, after taking into account relevant allowances, is 

called the Net Tax Base. Once agreed, this figure is divided into the 
Council’s Net Expenditure due to be raised from Council Tax and the 
actual Council Tax Charge for a Band D property is then derived. 

 
2 GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF THE CALCULATION 
 
2.1 A tax base calculation for the whole of the District Council's area has 

been undertaken, using information held as at 21 November 2005.  
Added to this information are details of new properties likely to be 
completed and banded for Council Tax purposes during the period 
November 2005 to March 2007.  Estimates have been made 
regarding the possible level of occupation of these new properties 
and the likely discounts that they may attract, and in particular it 
assumes that the discount awarded to both “second homes” and 
“long term empty properties” will be at the minimum level (i.e. 10% 
and 0% respectively). The resulting calculation shows a Band D 
equivalent tax base of 57,370 properties. 

 
2.2 When undertaking a tax base calculation, the resulting figure has to 

be reduced by a percentage which, in the District Council's opinion, 
represents the likely losses on collection during the financial year. A 
provision of 0.75% is required.  When applying this 0.75% reduction 
to this calculation, a net tax base figure of 56,939 is achieved. 

 
2.3 This compares with the current tax base of 56,718 and the growth is 

therefore 0.39%. 
 
 
 
2.4 The legislation requires that the actual Tax Base Calculation is 

undertaken as at the 30 November. A revised calculation will have to 

Agenda Item 2

3



 

 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\0\AI00016053\COUNCILTAXBASE20062007ReportReplacedoc0.doc 

be undertaken on that date and, if necessary, an amended report will 
be tabled at the Meeting. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Governance Panel resolves as 

follows:- 
 

(a) that the report by the Head of Revenue Services regarding the 
calculation of the District Council's tax base for the year 
2006/2007 be approved; and 

 
(b) that pursuant to the Head of Revenue Services’ report and 
 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amounts calculated 
by the Huntingdonshire District Council as their net tax base for 
the whole District for the year 2006/2007 be 56,939 and shall 
be as listed below for each Parish of the District.  

 
Abbotsley  188 
Abbots Ripton  133 
Alconbury  552 
Alconbury Weston  275 
Alwalton  125 
Barham & Woolley  28 
Bluntisham  718 
Brampton  1782 
Brington & Molesworth  112 
Broughton  86 
Buckden  1150 
Buckworth  49  
Bury  588 
Bythorn & Keyston  139 
Catworth  134 
Chesterton  59 
Colne  323 
Conington  73 
Covington  39 
Denton & Caldecote  24 
Diddington   31 
Earith  577 
Easton  76 
Ellington  243 
Elton  277 
Eynesbury Hardwicke  728 
Farcet  542 
Fenstanton  1190 
Folksworth & Washingley  350 
Glatton  130 
Godmanchester  2241 
Grafham  233 
Great & Little Gidding  127 
Great Gransden  447 
Great Paxton  371 
Great Staughton  309 
Haddon  19 

4



 

 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\0\AI00016053\COUNCILTAXBASE20062007ReportReplacedoc0.doc 

Hail Weston  239 
Hamerton  40 
Hemingford Abbots  322 
Hemingford Grey  1159 
Hilton  426 
Holme  239 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  970 
Houghton & Wyton  1154 
Huntingdon  6661 
Kings Ripton  73 
Kimbolton & Stonely  588 
Leighton Bromswold  81 
Little Paxton  1120 
Morborne  12 
Offord Cluny  195 
Offord d'Arcy  296 
Old Hurst  97 
Old Weston  87 
Perry  267 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  148 
Ramsey  2855 
St Ives  5587 
St Neots  9008 
St Neots Rural  29 
Sawtry  1738 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  202 
Somersham  1353 
Southoe & Midloe  152 
Spaldwick  223 
Steeple Gidding  11 
Stilton  782 
Stow Longa  60 
Tetworth  19 
The Stukeleys  658 
Tilbrook  107 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  89 
Upwood & The Raveleys  406 
Warboys  1365 
Waresley  129 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  41 
Wistow  216 
Woodhurst  155 
Woodwalton  83 
Yaxley  2809 
Yelling  141 
  56939 

Contact Officer:    Julia Barber - Head of Revenue Services    
       01480-388105 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 14TH DECEMBER 2005

Corporate Policy on Document Retention and Records Management 
(Report by Head of Information Management Division) 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The first Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance approved by the 

Council’s Corporate Governance Panel in 2004 requested that the Council has a 
Corporate Policy on Document Retention and Records Management. 

 
1.2 A Corporate Policy on Document Retention and Records Management supports HDC 

staff in the areas of records retention and records management. The effective 
management of records in all formats depends as much on their efficient disposal as 
well as their long-term preservation. HDC recognise that its records are an important 
public asset, they are a key resource to both effective operation and accountability.  

 
1.3 The objectives of this policy are to: 
 

• identify records which may be worth preserving permanently 
• prevent the premature destruction of records 
• provide consistency for the destruction of non permanent records 

 
1.4 A draft policy was sent to all HDC departments to make comments and amendments, 

attached is the first issue of the Corporate Policy on Document Retention and Records 
Management which has been approved by all departments. 

 
1.5 Additional records identified by CRIMP (Corporate Records and Information 

Management Project) will be included in subsequent issues of these guidelines. 
 
1.6 This corporate policy has been approved by Chief Officer’s Management Team on 29th 

November. 
 
2 Recommendations 
 

Corporate Governance Panel to approve the Corporate Policy on Document 
Retention and Records Management. 
 

Contact Officer: Dan Horrex – Information Manager 
  01480 388179 

 
Attached: 
 
Corporate Policy on Document Retention and Records Management 

Agenda Item 3

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Prepared by: DHorrex Page 1 of 46 Date: 23/11/05
Filepath: 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\0\AI00016051\Huntingdonshire
DistrictCouncilCorporatePolicyonDocumentRetentionandRecordsManage

Version: 1

 

 
 

Huntingdonshire 
District Council 

 
 

Corporate Policy on 
Document Retention 

and Records 
Management 

 
 
 
 
Any printed copy of this document is only valid on the day it was printed. Beyond that date 
please refer to the original held on the Council’s intranet to ensure that you are working from 
the latest version. 
 
Revision History 
 
Date of this revision: 23/11/2005 
Date of next revision:   
 
Revision 
date 

Previous 
revision 
date 

Summary of Changes Changes 
marked 

23/11/2005  First issue  

 
Author: D Horrex –  

Information Manager 

9



Prepared by: DHorrex Page 2 of 46 Date: 23/11/05
Filepath: 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\0\AI00016051\Huntingdonshire
DistrictCouncilCorporatePolicyonDocumentRetention
[...]
VERNANCE PANEL 14 DECEMBER 2005 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE  
INTERIM REPORT 2005/06 

 
(Report by the Audit Manager) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Internal Audit is required by its terms of reference to report twice a year to the 

Panel. This interim report covers the period April to October 2005 and deals 
with progress towards the achievement of the 2005/06 annual audit plan and 
associated performance and management issues.  

 
 
2. DELIVERY OF THE 2005/06 AUDIT PLAN 
 
2.1 As at the 31 October, 24 of the 44 audits planned for 2005/06 had been 

completed or issued in draft. A further 9 were substantially underway. The 
level of assurance given for each of the reports completed or issued in draft is 
shown in the table at Appendix A.   

 
2.2 11 audits from the 2004/05 audit plan were still underway at 31 March 2005. 

All have been formally closed. The Panel considered the level of assurance for 
these audits in July 2005.   

 
2.3 The Panel should note the assurance definitions given. Full assurance is not 

always desirable because it may indicate excessive control where the area is 
relatively low risk. It should be recognised that in all systems there is a trade-
off between efficiency and risk.  

 
2.4 Electronic copies of all completed reports are available to Members on the 

Internal Audit intranet home page, via the ‘Search for Audit Reports (Secure)’ 
link.   

 
2.5 Based on the work completed to date it is expected that the 2005/06 audit plan 

will be completed.  
 
 
3. IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED ACTIONS  

 
3.1 The agreed actions arising from an audit report are entered onto a database 

that is published on the intranet. This allows managers to search for 
outstanding or partially completed actions and then update the database once 
an action has been completed and allows monitoring reports to be circulated 
to Directors every two months. It is important that these agreed actions are 
promptly carried out as they result from identified weakne
[...]
005 and the action 

taken by managers to address the risks identified, it is my opinion that the 
level of assurance remains limited.  A more formal and detailed opinion will be 
provided prior to the adoption of the Corporate Governance Statement for 
2006/07. 

56



 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT’S PERFORMANCE 
 
5.1 Information in respect of the performance of the internal audit service is 

attached at Appendix B.  
 
 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that:  
 

• the interim report be noted  
• Directors and Heads of Service are reminded of the importance of 

introducing actions within the agreed timescale.  
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Internal audit reports issued during 2005/06 
Audit database of actions 
Audit plan 2005/06 
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit Manager  01480 388115 

57



Appendix A 

Audit Reports issued April – October 2005 
 

Audit Area Level of Assurance Agreed Action Status 
 Substantial 

Adequate 

Limited 

Little Red Amber 
Action not 

agreed & the 
risk identified 

accepted 
Key Financial Systems        
Council Tax      1 4  
NNDR       1  
        
Other systems reviews        
Housing Benefit Fraud     --- ---  
Asset Management Plan     --- ---  
Car Leasing       2  
Leisure Centres     1 12  
Grants to Outside Bodies     1 5  
Disciplinary Procedures      7  
Delivery of MTP Developments      6  
Printing      6  
Purchasing Cards                      * currently draft, not final      6  
Staff Travel & Subsistence      5 1 
Computer Training      5  
Staff Appraisal      5  
CCTV                                         * currently draft, not final      5  
Appointment of Consultants      3  
Contract Variations      3  
Charging for Council Services       1  
Balanced Scorecard & Performance Management   
                                                   * currently draft, not final      8  

Internet Monitoring                     * currently draft, not final     1 5  
Quotation Process      3  
        
Compu
[...]
o-operation throughout the period of the audit.  

 
5.3 The table below shows the targets and the change in performance since April. 

As more and more of the 12 month rolling average relates to the current years 
performance it is expected that the actual performance figures will increase 
further.  

 
 
  Performance as at: 
 Target April 2005 October 2005 
Complete audit fieldwork by the date stated 
on the audit brief 75% 38% 57%    

Issue draft audit reports within 15 working 
days of completing fieldwork 90% 87% 90%     

Meet with customer and receive response 
allowing draft report to progress to final within 
15 working days of issuing draft report 

75% 52% 73%    

Issue final audit report within 5 working days 
of receiving full response 90% 92% 87%    

 
 
 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 14 DECEMBER 2005  
 

WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY & PROCEDURE 
 

(Report by the Audit Manager) 
 

 
1. ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
1.1 The whistleblowing policy and guidance are reviewed annually to 

ensure they continue to be fit for purpose.   
 
1.2 This year’s review has been completed and no changes are 

necessary.  
 
1.3 14 concerns have been received during the past year. Five did not 

relate to areas directly managed by the Council and were referred to 
the appropriate organisation. The other nine were fully investigated. 
Criminal proceedings are being considered against two members of 
the public for benefit fraud as a result.     

 
1.4 The Panel are recommended to note that a review has been 

undertaken but that no changes are required.      
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure 
Whistleblowing allegations received 
 
Contact Officer:     David Harwood, Audit Manager  01480 388115 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 
 

14 DECEMBER 2005 
 

REVIEW OF THE ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
(Report by the Audit Manager) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report details the outcome of the review of the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy.   
 
2. THE STRATEGY 
 
2.1 The Strategy, approved by Cabinet in January 2004, has been 

reviewed to ensure that it remains appropriate and reflects the  
Council’s attitude and commitment towards the prevention of fraud, 
corruption and theft.   

 
2.2 The only amendments required to the Strategy, attached at 

Appendix A,  are the references in paragraph 4.1 to the Members’ 
Planning and Licensing Codes of Good Practice and in paragraph 
5.1 to the Money Laundering Avoidance Policy, approved by the 
Panel in July 2005 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the amended Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy be approved.  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
Money Laundering Avoidance Policy  
 
 
 
Contact Office: David Harwood, Audit Manager  01480 388115 

Agenda Item 6

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL                 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Huntingdonshire District Council is determined that a culture of honesty, 

openness and accountability will always be promoted, and as such is wholly 
opposed to all forms of fraud, corruption or theft. The Council is committed to 
making sure that the risk of fraud, corruption and theft is reduced to a level  
that is proportionate to  the resources required to achieve that reduction. The 
Council also recognises that all dishonest acts undermine the high standards 
of public service that it is aiming to achieve. 

 
1.2 This Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy provides details of our approach to 

tackling fraud, corruption and theft. It gathers together, under the heading of 
one overall document, all of the Authority’s policies and guidance that deal with 
this area.  

 
2. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Statement 
 
2.1 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of honesty, 

openness and accountability. The Council will not tolerate any fraud, corruption 
or theft by Members, employees, consultants, contractors or service users. It 
will ensure that internal procedures are in place to deter and prevent the risk of 
fraud, corruption or theft, maintain clear and well publicised arrangements for 
receiving and investigating complaints and pursue appropriate action in all 
instances where fraud, corruption and theft are found. 

 
3 The Principles of Conduct 
 
3.1 Each individual Member and employee is responsible for playing a part in 

ensuring that public confidence in the services provided by the Council is 
maintained. They will lead by example in ensuring compliance with all legal 
requirements, rules, procedures and practices, and conduct themselves in 
accordance with both the spirit and letter of their respective Codes of Conduct. 

 
4. Reducing the risk of fraud, corruption and theft 
 
4.1 The Council has a number of procedures and rules to make sure that  

financial, administrative and organisational procedures are properly controlled. 
The most important of these procedures and rules are the: 

• Code of Financial Management  
• Code of Procurement  
• Code of Conduct for Members 
• Code of Conduct for Employees 
• Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice 
• Members’ Licensing Code of Good Practice 

 
4.2 The Code of Financial Management makes it clear that Directors and Heads of 

Service are responsible for the prevention of fraud and corruption within the 
services and functions under their control. They are required to establish, 
maintain and document the systems of internal control and ensure that 
relevant employees or Members are familiar with such systems.  

67



Appendix A 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL                 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 
5. Disclosure, investigation and prosecution policies 
 
5.1 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy shall be supported by specific policies 

or procedures that deal with the issues of disclosure, investigation and 
prosecution.  These polices and procedures are:    

• The Whistle-blowing Policy 
• The Whistle-blowing Guidance  
• Money Laundering Avoidance Policy  
• The Housing & Council Tax Benefit Anti-Fraud Strategy 
• The Housing & Council Tax Benefit Prosecution Policy 
• The Disciplinary Procedures 

 
In addition to the above, detailed guidance notes have been written to assist  
staff who are required to undertake specific investigations.  

 
5.2 The policies and procedures aim to ensure that the Council’s commitment to 

the prevention of fraud, corruption and theft: 
 

• is clearly defined 
• actively encourages and promotes the prevention and detection of fraud, 

corruption and theft 
• identifies clear reporting lines for those having knowledge or suspicion of 

irregularity  
• establishes uniform procedures for handling allegations, ensuring consistent 

treatment 
• ensures fair treatment for those against whom allegations are made 
• encourages individuals and organisations who come into contact with the 

Council in the course of their business to recognise the Council’s Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy. 

 
5.3 Irrespective of who is involved, all matters of significant fraud and corruption 

identified, where its investigation is not covered by another policy or 
procedure, will be referred to the Police.  

 
 
6. Publicising the Strategy 
 
6.1 The Council will make suitable arrangements to publicise the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy and supporting polices to all Members and employees.  
 
6.2 Action will be taken to make the public and members of outside bodies aware 

of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 
 
6.3 Members and employees can obtain copies of the Codes and policies noted  in 

this strategy from the Head of Personnel Services, the Head of Revenue 
Services or the Audit Manager. They are also available on the Intranet.  

68



Appe

Minutes of the meeting

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
PANEL held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE,
ST MARYS STREET, HUNTINGDON on Wednesday, 14th
December 2005.

PRESENT: Councillors | C Bates, P J Downes,
T V Rogers and L M Simpson.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors C J
Stephens, | P Taylor and R G Tuplin.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 29th September
2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor I C Bates declared a personal and prejudicial interest in
Minute Nos.24 and 25 by virtue of his dealings with the complainant in
the case under consideration and left the meeting for the duration of
the discussion and voting thereon.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED

that Councillor T V Rogers be elected Chairman of the Panel
for the ensuing two items of business.

Councillor Rogers in the Chair.
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains exempt information
relating to a recipient of a service provided by the Council and
the financial or business affairs of a particular person.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF
COMPLAINT

The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on a
complaint against the Council by a member of the public and the
terms of a local settlement by way of a compensatory payment as
recommended by the Local Government Ombudsman.



Councillor Bates in the Chair.
READMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be readmitted to the meeting.
CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2006/07

In accordance with Section 34 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations
1992 (as amended) and after consideration of a report by the Head of
Revenue Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
setting out the general principles for the calculations of the tax base
for the District, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that the report by the Head of Revenue Services regarding
the calculations of the District Councils tax base for the
year 2006/07 be approved; and

(b) that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation
of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amount
calculated by the Huntingdonshire District Council as their
tax base for the whole District for the year 2006/07 be
56,939 and shall be as listed below for each parish of the

District:
Abbotsley 188
Abbots Ripton 133
Alconbury 552
Alconbury Weston 275
Alwalton 125
Barham & Woolley 28
Bluntisham 718
Brampton 1782
Brington & Molesworth 112
Broughton 86
Buckden 1150
Buckworth 49
Bury 588
Bythorn & Keyston 139
Catworth 134
Chesterton 59
Coalne 323
Conington 73
Covington 39
Denton & Caldecote 24
Diddington 31
Earith 577
Easton 76
Ellington 243
Elton 277
Eynesbury Hardwicke 728
Farcet 542

Fenstanton 1190



Folksworth & Washingley
Glatton
Godmanchester
Grafham

Great & Little Gidding
Great Gransden
Great Paxton

Great Staughton
Haddon

Hail Weston
Hamerton
Hemingford Abbots
Hemingford Grey
Hilton

Holme

Holywell-cum-Needingworth

Houghton & Wyton
Huntingdon

Kings Ripton
Kimbolton & Stonely
Leighton Bromswold
Little Paxton
Morborne

Offord Cluny

Offord d'Arcy

Old Hurst

Old Weston

Perry
Pidley-cum-Fenton
Ramsey

St Ives

St Neots

St Neots Rural
Sawtry
Sibson-cum-Stibbington
Somersham
Southoe & Midloe
Spaldwick

Steeple Gidding
Stilton

Stow Longa
Tetworth

The Stukeleys
Tilbrook

Toseland

Upton & Coppingford
Upwood & The Raveleys
Warboys

Waresley

Water Newton
Winwick

Wistow

Woodhurst
Woodwalton

Yaxley

Yelling

350
130
2241
233
127
447
371
309
19
239
40
322
1159
426
239
970
1154
6661
73
588
81
1120
12
195
296
97
87
267
148
2855
5587
9008
29
1738
202
1353
152
223

782



28.

29.

30.

31.

CORPORATE POLICY ON DOCUMENT RETENTION AND
RECORDS MANAGEMENT

With the aid of a report by the Head of Information Management (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered
the terms of a Corporate Policy on Document Retention and Records
Management. Members were informed that Section 2.2 would be
amended to include reference to background documents, which
would be retained for 4 years.

In response to a question, Members were informed that the amount of
documentation held in various formats currently was being assessed.
A further report was requested for the submission to a future meeting
of the Panel on the management of this information.

Members discussed access to their own emails under the policy.
Having being assured that political emails would be treated as
confidential to the originators and recipients, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that the Corporate Policy on Document Retention and
Records Management be approved;

(b) that a further report be submitted to a future meeting
on how different formats of information are to be
retained; and

(© that information on how emails are to be treated under
the Policy be circulated to all Members.

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - INTERIM REPORT 2005/06

The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit Manager (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising progress
against the Annual Audit Plan 2005/06. As a result of the work carried
out the Audit Manager was of the view that the Council's systems
continued to provide a limited level of assurance. Having discussed
Executive Councillors’ involvement in ensuring agreed actions were
implemented, it was

RESOLVED
that Directors and Heads of Service be reminded of the
importance of introducing agreed actions on audit reports

within the relevant timescales.

WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICY &
PROCEDURE

The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit Manager (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of the
annual review of the Whistle blowing Policy.

REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY

The Panel received a report by the Audit Manager (a copy of which is



appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a review of the Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy, as a consequence of which it was
suggested that appropriate amendments relating to the Members’
Planning and Licensing Codes of Good Practice and the Money
Laundering Avoidance Policy should be incorporated into the
Strategy.

RESOLVED
that the amended Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy

reproduced at Appendix A to the report now submitted, be
approved.

Chairman



